Prepared By: City of Harrisburg 301 E Willow St, PO Box 26 Harrisburg, SD 57032 (605) 743-5872

RESOLUTION 2017-03

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN BY ADOPTING A REVISED MAJOR STREET PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Harrisburg is making a careful study of the probable future growth of the City of Harrisburg and its transportation network; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Harrisburg has proposed that the City's Comprehensive Plan be amended by the adoption of a revised Major Street Plan to improve the City's efforts in planning the future growth of the City by expanding the area subject to the City's Subdivision Regulations;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Harrisburg believes that the adoption of a revised Major Street Plan will help guide and accomplish the coordinated and harmonious development of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has held a public hearing to accept public input on the revised Major Street Plan;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Harrisburg, South Dakota, that the City's Comprehensive Plan is hereby amended by the adoption of the revised Major Street Plan attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City of Harrisburg that this resolution shall become effective according to law.

Dated at Harrisburg, South Dakota, this 21st day of February, 2017.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISBURG

Seal: Attest:

<u>JULIE BURKE – VAN LUVANEE</u>

MARY MCCLUNG
Finance Officer

Mayor

Published: March 2, 2017 Effective: March 22, 2017

